RW/NH-20016/10/2003/WA/NH-1(Vol-V)Zone- II Government of India Ministry of Road Transport & Highways (ZONE-I)

Transport Bhawan, 1, Parliament Street, New Delhi-110001

Dated: 57 July, 2021

To

The Pay & Accounts Officer (NH), Ministry of Road Transport & Highways (RW), IDA, Building, Jamnagar House, Shahjahan Road, New Delhi-110011.

Sub: Release of funds under Central Road & Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) during 2021-2022 in the State of Himachal Pradesh.

Sir,

I am directed to convey the sanction of the President of India to the release to the tune of Rs.99.69 Crore (Rupees Ninety-Nine crore Sixty Nine lakh only) to the State of Himachal Pradesh out of Central Road & Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) for the financial year 2021-22. This is the first installment released in the year 2021-22.

- 2. These funds should be used for the projects sanctioned under CRF as per CRF rules and amendments made thereon.
- 3. For the funds to be utilized under the old on-going CRIF schemes, the State Govt. of Himachal Pradesh is requested to ensure the funding pattern laid down in the relevant sanction letters of the Ministry.
- 4. The State Govt. of Himachal Pradesh will be required to furnish the utilization certificate in accordance with Form-I along with quarterly progress report and Expenditure report as per Form-II of the Ministry's aforesaid guidelines dated 31.01.2020.
- 5. Principal CCA's Office is authorized to issue necessary credit advice for this payment.
- 6. Utilization Certificate has been received, checked and found in order and kept in record.



File No.RW/NH-20016/10/2003/WA/NH-1(Vol-V)Zone-2

- 7. The State Govt. of Himachal Pradesh is also required to furnish the completion reports/certificate duly verified by the Audit as and when the work is completed.
- 8. "The expenditure is debitable under the Major Head-3601-Grants-in-aid to State Governments (Major head); 08- other transfer/Grants to State (Sub-Major Head); 08.108 Road; 01.00.35 Grants for Creation of Capital Assets corresponding to Demand No. 85 of the Ministry of Road Transport & Highways for the year 2021-22".
- 9. This sanction issues with the concurrence of Finance Wing vide their Note# 388 dated 23.06.2021.

Yours faithfully,

(Kamal Parkash) Under Secretary to the Government of India

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to -

1. The Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh.

2. The Secretary to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh, PWD (NH), Shimla.

3. The Chief Engineer (NH), PWD, Shimla.

4. The Regional Officer, MoRTH, Shimla.

5 The Accountant General (A&E), Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.

6. The Principal Director of Audit, Economic & Services Ministries, AGCR Building, IP Estate, New Delhi. .

7. Ministry of Finance, PF-I Division, North Block, New Delhi-110001.

8. The Regional Pay & Account Officer, Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, 6th Floor, Kendriya Sadan, Sector - 9A, Chandigarh.

9. S.O, W&A Section, MoRT&H.

(Kamal Parkash)

Under Secretary to the Government of India

Copy also to:

CE (Planning), CE (Zone-I), SE (Zone-I), TF-II, P&M Section, Guard file.

Digitally signed by KAMAL PARKASH Date:Wed Jul 07 14:16:11 IST 2021 Reason: Approved